



HeinOnline

Citations:

Bluebook 20th ed. English text amending Sections 156 and 167 of the Constitution of 1991 1 (1997) The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997

ALWD 6th ed.

Chicago 7th ed.

, "The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997," The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997 : 1-4

McGill Guide 9th ed. , "The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997" 1.

MLA 8th ed. "The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997." The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997, , , p. 1-4. HeinOnline.

OSCOLA 4th ed. , 'The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997' 1

Provided by: Harvard Law School Library

-- Your use of this HeinOnline PDF indicates your acceptance of HeinOnline's Terms and Conditions of the license agreement available at https://heinonline.org/HOL/License

-- The search text of this PDF is generated from uncorrected OCR text.

DECREE

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Clazette Vol. CXXVIII, No. 66 dated 11th December, 1997

A.F.R.C. Decree No. 7



1997

The Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Amendment) Decree, 1997

Short title.

Being a Decree to amend the Constitution of Sterra Leone, 1991 - - and to provide for other related matters.

[11th December, 1997] Date of commencement. PURSUANT to paragraph 3 of the Proclamation entitled "Administration of Sierra Leone (Armed Forces Revolutionary Council) Proclamation, 1997", published in the *Gazette* on the 28th day of May, 1997, the Armed Forces Revolutionary Council hereby makes and issues the following Decree: —

Receal and represent of hereby repealed and replaced by the following new Section: — Section 156.

"Establishment of Police Council.		56. (1) There is hereby established a body nown as The Police Council which shall consist
	(i)	the Chief Secretary of State;
	(ii)	the Secretary of State, Department of Internal Affairs;
	(iii)	the Inspector-General of Police;
	(iv)	the Deputy Inspector-General of Police;
	(V)	the Chairman of the Public Service Commission;
	(vi)	a Member of the Sierra Leone Bar Association who shall be a legal practitioner of not less than ten (10) years standing as a practising Barrister, and shall be nominated by that body and appointed by the Chairman, Armed Forces Revolutionary Council;

 (vii) two other members appointed by the Chairman, Armed Forces Revolutionary Council, subject to the approval of the Armed Forces Revolutionary Council.

1997

(2) Every member of the Police Council shall, before $a_{\rm estimating}$ the function of his office, take and subscribe the oath as set out in the Third Schedule to the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991.

ده ۲۰ ولغه^{ر د}

(3) The Permanent Secretary of the Department responsible tot matters relating to the Police shall be Secretary to the Council."

2. Section 167 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991 is Repeal and he chy repealed and replaced by the following new Section: — replacement of Section 167

Tstablishment 167. (1) There is hereby established a body or Defence to be known as the Defence Council which shall consist connect of --

- (i) the Chairman, Armed forces Revolutionary Council, who shall be Chairman;
- (ii) the Chief Secretary of State:
- (iii) the Under Secretary of State for Defence;
- (iv) the Chief of Defence Staff;
- (v) the Commanders of the Armed Forces
 (Army, Navy and Air Force) and their Deputies;
- (vi) the Secretary of State, Internal Affairs;
- (vii) two other persons as the Chairman, Armed Forces Revolutionary Council, shall from time to time appoint.

(2) Every member of the Defence Council shall, before assuming the function of his office, take and subscribe the oath as set out in the Third Schedule to the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991.

1997

(3) The Permanent Secretary of the Department of Defence shall be the Secretary to the Council."

MADE and Issued this 3rd day of December, 1997.

MAJOR JOHNNY PAUL KOROMA Chairman, Armed Forces Revolutionary Council,

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SERRA LEONE. BY AUTHORITY OF THE ARMED FORCES REVOLUTIONARY COUNCIL. GAZETTE NO. 66 OF 11TH DECEMBER, 1997.

an analy 1979 ilin all and the second the second for a second is the second state of the second second and the second s